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Health and Safety
Before using the product and/or accessories, carefully read this manual  
and any manuals for compatible hardware. Retain instructions for future use.  
Parents or guardians of children should read this manual for safe use. 

Observe all warnings, precautions, and instructions.

WARNING
RADIO WAVES 
Observe all signs and instructions that require an electrical device or radio product 
to be switched off in designated areas, such as gas/refueling stations, hospitals, 
blasting areas, potentially explosive atmospheres, or aircraft.

MAGNETS AND DEVICES
This product has magnets which may interfere with pacemakers, defibrillators  
and programmable shunt valves or other medical devices. Do not place this  
product close to such medical devices or persons who use such medical devices.  
Consult your doctor before using this product if you use such medical devices.

VOLUME LEVEL

WARNING To prevent possible hearing damage, do not listen at high volume 
levels for long periods.

Permanent hearing loss may occur if the product is used at high volume. Set the 
volume to a safe level. Over time, increasingly loud audio may start to sound normal 
but can actually be damaging your hearing. If you experience ringing or any 
discomfort in your ears or muffled speech, stop listening and have your hearing 
checked. The louder the volume, the sooner your hearing could be affected.  
To protect your hearing:

 –  Limit the amount of time you use the product at high volume.

 – Avoid raising the volume to block out noisy surroundings.

 – Lower the volume if you can’t hear people speaking near you.

LITHIUM-ION BATTERY
Do not handle damaged or leaking lithium-ion batteries. If the material comes into 
contact with the skin, eyes, or clothes, immediately rinse the affected area with 
clean water and consult your doctor. The battery used in this device may present a 
risk of fire or chemical burn if mistreated. Do not leave the battery charging for a 
prolonged period of time when the product is not in use.

YOUNG CHILDREN INJURIES 
CHOKING HAZARD – Small parts. Keep the product out of the reach of young 
children. 

Young children may swallow small parts or may wrap the cable around themselves, 
which may inflict injury.

DISCOMFORT TO YOUR SKIN 
If you feel that the product is irritating your skin, stop using it immediately.

NEVER DISASSEMBLE OR MODIFY THE PRODUCT OR ACCESSORIES
There is a risk of fire, electric shock, or injury.

Precautions
Taking breaks
If you experience discomfort while using the product, stop using it immediately.  
If the condition persists, consult a doctor. 

Static shock
When using the product in particularly dry air conditions, you may sometimes 
experience a small and quick (static) shock on your ears. This is a result of static 
electricity accumulated in the body, and is not a malfunction of the product.

Set up and handling
• Do not use the product while cycling, driving, or engaged in any other activity  

where your full attention is required. Doing so may result in an accident.
• Always ensure the product, accessories, or its connectors are free of liquid,  

excess dust, and small particles.
• Do not expose the product, accessories, or battery to extremely high or low 

temperatures during operation, transportation, or storage.
• Do not leave the product or accessories in direct sunlight for extended periods  

(such as in a car during summer).
• Do not touch the connectors or insert anything into the product or accessories.
• Be careful not to pinch your fingers in the gaps between parts, and not to hurt your 

hands and fingers on the corner of parts.
• Do not use the cables or connectors if they are damaged or modified.
• Do not place heavy items on the product, accessories, or cables, throw or drop the 

product or accessories, or otherwise expose it to strong physical impact.

Use and handling
Care and cleaning 
Wipe with a soft, dry cloth. Do not use thinner, benzine, or alcohol. Avoid using 
wipes, chemical cloths, and other products that contain such substances.

End of life product recycling
The product is made of plastics, metals, and a lithium-ion battery.  
Follow local regulations when disposing of the product. 

 

Where you see either symbol on any of our electrical products, batteries or 
packaging, it indicates that the relevant electrical product or battery should not be 
disposed of as general household waste in the EU, UK, Türkiye, or other countries 
with separate waste collection systems available. To ensure correct waste treatment, 
please dispose of them via an authorised collection facility, in accordance with any 
applicable laws or requirements. Waste electrical products and batteries may also 
be disposed of free of charge via retailers when buying a new product of the  
same type.

Furthermore, within the UK and EU countries larger retailers may accept small  
waste electronic products free of charge. Please ask your local retailer if this service 
is available for the products you wish to dispose of. In so doing, you will help to 
conserve natural resources and improve standards of environmental protection  
in treatment and disposal of electrical waste. This symbol may be used on batteries 
in combination with additional chemical symbols.

The chemical symbol for lead (Pb) will appear if the battery contains more than 
0.004% lead. This product contains a battery which is permanently builtin for safety, 
performance or data integrity reasons. The battery should not need to be replaced 
during the lifetime of the product and should only be removed by skilled service 
personnel. To ensure the correct waste treatment of the battery, please dispose  
of this product as electrical waste.

Compliance information

  

This product has been manufactured by or on behalf  
of Sony Interactive Entertainment Inc., 1-7-1 Konan Minato-ku Tokyo, 108-0075 Japan.

Imported into the United Kingdom and distributed by:  
Sony Interactive Entertainment Europe Limited, 10 Great Marlborough Street, 
London, W1F 7LP, United Kingdom. 

Inquiries related to product compliance in the UK should be sent to the 
manufacturer’s authorised representative, Sony Europe B.V., The Heights, 
Brooklands, Weybridge, Surrey KT13 0XW, United Kingdom. 

Imported into Europe and distributed by (except the UK): 
Sony Interactive Entertainment Deutschland GmbH / Sony Interactive Entertainment 
Polska Sp. Z. o.o. / Sony Interactive Entertainment Italia S.p.A. / Sony Interactive 
Entertainment Benelux B.V. / Sony Interactive Entertainment France S.A. / Sony 
Interactive Entertainment España S.A. - Zeughofstrasse 1, 10997 Berlin, Germany. 
Sony Interactive Entertainment Ireland Limited, 2nd Floor, 2/3 Rogers Lane,  
Dublin 2, Ireland.

Inquiries related to product compliance in the EU should be sent to the 
manufacturer’s authorised representative, Sony Belgium, bijkantoor van  
Sony Europe B.V., Da Vincilaan 7-D1, 1930 Zaventem, Belgium.

For customers in the EU, UK and Türkiye  
EU RE Directive “Informal DoC” statement 
Hereby, Sony Interactive Entertainment Inc., declares that this product is in 
compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 
2014/53/EU. For details, please access the following URL: https://compliance.sony.eu  
The frequencies used by the wireless networking feature of this product are the  
2.4 GHz (Bluetooth® and proprietary) range. Wireless frequency band and maximum 
output power:  
– Bluetooth® 2.4 GHz: less than 10 mW. (CFI-ZWE1 only) 
– Proprietary 2.4 GHz: less than 10 mW.

UK RE Regulation “Informal DoC” statement 
Hereby, Sony Interactive Entertainment Inc., declares that this product is in 
compliance with the relevant statutory requirements.  

For details, please access the following URL: https://compliance.sony.co.uk  
The frequencies used by the wireless networking feature of this product are in the  
2.4 GHz (Bluetooth® and proprietary) range. Wireless frequency band and maximum 
output power:  
– Bluetooth® 2.4 GHz: less than 10 mW. (CFI-ZWE1 only) 
– Proprietary 2.4 GHz: less than 10 mW.

Specifications
Design and specifications are subject to change without notice. 

Input power rating

Earbuds 5 V  250 mA (per earbud) 

Charging case 5 V  2.0 A

PlayStation Link™ USB adapter 5 V  0.1 A   

Battery type Built-in lithium-ion battery

Battery voltage
Earbuds 3.85 V 

Charging case 3.85 V 

Battery capacity
Earbuds 105 mAh

Charging case 780 mAh

External dimensions
(width × hight × depth)

Earbuds Approx. 35 × 23 × 19 mm (single bud, without ear bud tip)

Charging case Approx. 88 × 42 × 38 mm (closed)

PlayStation Link USB adapter Approx. 48 × 16 × 8 mm

Weight

Earbuds Approx. 6.1 g × 2 (including earbud tips (M))

Charging case Approx. 71 g

PlayStation Link USB adapter Approx. 4 g

Communication system PlayStation Link (2.4 GHz), Bluetooth®

Operating temperature 5 °C to 35 °C

System and device software
• The device software of this product is licensed to you under the terms of a separate 

end user license agreement. For details, visit playstation.com/legal/product-ssla/.
• Always update the system software of your PlayStation®5 console and the device 

software of this product to the latest version.

Guarantee
This product is covered for 12 months from date of purchase by the manufacturer’s 
guarantee provided by Sony Interactive Entertainment Europe Limited of 10 Great 
Marlborough Street, London, W1F 7LP, United Kingdom. Please refer to the guarantee 
supplied in the PS5® package for full details or visit:  
https://www.playstation.com/legal/warranties/accessories/

Santé et sécurité
Avant d’utiliser le produit et/ou des accessoires, lisez attentivement ce mode d’emploi 
et tout mode d’emploi relatif au matériel compatible. Conservez-les pour pouvoir les 
consulter ultérieurement. Les parents ou tuteurs d’enfants doivent consulter ce mode 
d’emploi pour garantir une utilisation sans risque.

Respectez l’ensemble des avertissements, précautions et instructions.

AVERTISSEMENT
ONDES RADIO 
Suivez tous les symboles et instructions nécessitant d’éteindre un appareil électrique 
ou radio dans les zones désignées, comme les stations service, les hôpitaux, les zones 
de détonation, les atmosphères potentiellement explosives ou les avions.

AIMANTS ET APPAREILS
Ce produit contient des aimants susceptibles de créer des interférences avec des 
stimulateurs cardiaques, des défibrillateurs et des valves de dérivation, ou avec d’autres 
dispositifs médicaux. Ne placez pas ce produit à proximité de dispositifs médicaux de 
ce type ou de personnes les utilisant. Si vous utilisez de tels dispositifs médicaux, 
consultez votre médecin avant d’utiliser ce produit.

VOLUME SONORE

AVERTISSEMENT Afin de prévenir d’éventuels troubles de l’audition, n’écoutez pas 
de son à un volume élevé pendant une période prolongée.

L’utilisation du produit peut entraîner une perte d’audition permanente en cas d’écoute 
à volume élevé. Réglez le volume à un niveau convenable. Bien qu’avec le temps, un 
volume audio élevé puisse paraître normal, le risque de perte d’audition n’en demeure 
pas moins présent. Si vous ressentez des sifflements dans les oreilles ou que les voix 
vous paraissent étouffées, arrêtez l’écoute et faites vérifier votre audition. Plus le 
volume est élevé, plus vite votre ouïe en subira les conséquences. 
Pour protéger votre ouïe :

 –  Limitez l’écoute prolongée à des volumes sonores élevés.

 – Évitez d’augmenter le volume dans le but de recouvrir les bruits environnants.

 – Baissez le volume si vous n’entendez pas les gens parler autour de vous.

BATTERIE AUX IONS DE LITHIUM
Ne manipulez pas les batteries aux ions de lithium présentant des dommages ou une 
fuite. Si la substance entre en contact avec votre peau, vos yeux ou vos vêtements, 
rincez immédiatement la zone concernée à l’eau claire et consultez votre médecin.  
La batterie de cet appareil peut provoquer des incendies ou des brûlures chimiques  
en cas de mauvais usage. Ne laissez pas la batterie en charge pendant une durée 
prolongée lorsque le produit n’est pas utilisé.

BLESSURES CHEZ LES JEUNES ENFANTS 
RISQUE D’ÉTOUFFEMENT en raison des petites pièces. Tenez ce produit et les 
accessoires hors de portée des jeunes enfants.

Les jeunes enfants sont susceptibles d’avaler les petites pièces et de s’enrouler dans 
les câbles, ce qui peut provoquer des blessures, des accidents ou des 
dysfonctionnements.

SENSATION DÉSAGRÉABLE SUR LA PEAU 
En cas d’irritation de la peau lors de l’utilisation du produit, cessez immédiatement  
de l’utiliser.

NE DÉMONTEZ NI NE MODIFIEZ JAMAIS CE PRODUIT OU SES ACCESSOIRES
Il existe un risque d’incendie, de choc électrique ou de blessure.

Précautions
Faire des pauses
En cas de sensation désagréable lors de l’utilisation du produit, cessez immédiatement 
de l’utiliser. Si les symptômes persistent, consultez un médecin.

Choc statique
Lors de l’utilisation du produit, un léger picotement rapide (électricité statique)  
peut se faire sentir dans les oreilles, en particulier si l’air est très sec. Ce phénomène  
est dû au cumul d’électricité statique dans le corps. Il ne s’agit en rien d’un 
dysfonctionnement du produit.

Installation et maniement
• N’utilisez pas le produit lorsque vous faites du vélo, conduisez ou pratiquez une activité 

nécessitant votre entière attention. Vous pourriez provoquer un accident.
• Assurez-vous toujours que le produit, ses connecteurs et les accessoires ne 

contiennent pas de liquides, de poussière ou de petites particules.
• N’exposez pas le produit, les accessoires ou la batterie à des températures 

extrêmement élevées ou basses pendant leur fonctionnement, leur transport  
ou leur stockage.

• N’exposez pas le produit ou les accessoires au rayonnement direct du soleil pendant 
une période prolongée (dans une voiture en plein été, par exemple).

• Ne touchez pas les connecteurs et n’insérez pas de corps étrangers dans le produit.
• N’utilisez pas les câbles ou les connecteurs s’ils ont été endommagés ou modifiés.
• Ne posez aucun objet lourd sur le produit, les accessoires ou les câbles, ne lancez pas 

le produit, ne le laissez pas tomber et ne le soumettez pas à des chocs violents.

Utilisation et manipulation
Soin et nettoyage
Essuyez-le à l’aide d’un chiffon doux et sec. N’utilisez pas de diluant, de benzine ou 
d’alcool. Évitez d’utiliser des lingettes ou tout produit contenant des substances 
chimiques.

Recyclage des produits en fin de vie
Le produit est composé de plastique, de métal et d’une batterie lithium-ion.
Conformez-vous aux règles locales lors de la mise au rebut des produits.

 

La présence de l’un de ces symboles sur nos emballages, produits électriques ou 
batteries indique que ces derniers ne doivent pas être mis au rebut comme déchets 
ménagers au sein de l’UE, au Royaume-Uni, en Turquie ou dans d’autres pays 
disposant de systèmes de collecte séparée des déchets. Pour assurer le traitement 
correct de la mise au rebut, veuillez procéder à la mise au rebut auprès d’un centre de 
collecte agréé et dans le respect de la législation locale en vigueur ou des prescriptions 
en la matière. La mise au rebut des produits électriques et des batteries peut être 
assurée gratuitement chez certains revendeurs au moment de l’achat de produits 
neufs appartenant à la même catégorie. 

De plus, la mise au rebut des petits produits électroniques pourra être assurée 
gratuitement par certaines enseignes implantées dans les pays de l’UE et au 
Royaume-Uni. Demandez à votre revendeur local s’il assure ce service pour les produits 
que vous souhaitez mettre au rebut. Vous aiderez ainsi à préserver les ressources 
naturelles et à améliorer le niveau de protection de l’environnement par un traitement 
et une mise au rebut adaptés des déchets électriques. Ce symbole chimique apparaît 
sur certaines batteries, à côté d’autres symboles.

Le symbole chimique du plomb (Pb) apparaît sur les batteries qui contiennent plus  
de 0,004 % de plomb. Ce produit contient une batterie intégrée de façon permanente 
pour des raisons de sécurité, de performance ou de sauvegarde des données.  
La batterie n’a pas à être remplacée au cours de la durée de vie du produit et seul un 
personnel qualifié est apte à la retirer. Afin de vous assurer du bon traitement de la 

batterie à la fin de son cycle de vie, assurez-vous de la déposer dans une déchetterie 
prévue à cet effet.

Informations de conformité

Ce produit a été fabriqué par ou au nom de Sony Interactive Entertainment Inc.,  
1-7-1 Konan Minato-ku Tokyo, 108-0075 Japon.

Importé en Europe et distribué par (à l’exception du Royaume-Uni) Sony Interactive 
Entertainment Deutschland GmbH / Sony Interactive Entertainment Polska Sp. Z. o.o. / 
Sony Interactive Entertainment Italia S.p.A. / Sony Interactive Entertainment Benelux 
B.V. / Sony Interactive Entertainment France S.A. / Sony Interactive Entertainment 
España S.A. - Zeughofstrasse 1, 10997 Berlin, Allemagne.

Les questions relatives à la conformité des produits dans l’Union Européenne doivent 
être adressées au représentant autorisé du mandataire : Sony Belgium, bijkantoor van 
Sony Europe B.V., Da Vincilaan 7-D1, 1930 Zaventem, Belgique.

Pour les clients résidant dans l’UE, au Royaume-Uni et en Turquie  
Déclaration “Informal DoC” de la Directive RE
Par la présente, Sony Interactive Entertainment Inc., déclare que ce produit est conforme 
aux exigences essentielles et aux autres dispositions pertinentes de la Directive 
2014/53/EU. Pour plus de détails, consultez l’URL suivante : https://compliance.sony.eu. 
Les fréquences utilisées par la fonction réseau sans fil de ce produit se situent dans la 
plage 2,4 GHz (Bluetooth® et propriétaire). Bande de fréquence sans fil et puissance de 
sortie maximale : 
– Bluetooth® 2,4 GHz : moins de 10 mW. (CFI-ZWE1 uniquement)
– 2,4 GHz propriétaire : moins de 10 mW.

Spécifications
La conception et les caractéristiques techniques sont susceptibles d’être modifiées 
sans préavis.

Puissance nominale  
en entrée

Écouteurs 5 V  250 mA (par écouteur) 

Boîtier de chargement 5 V  2,0 A

Adaptateur USB PlayStation Link™ 5 V  0,1 A

Type de batterie Batterie aux ions de lithium intégrée

Voltage de la batterie
Écouteurs 3,85 V 

Boîtier de chargement 3,85 V 

Capacité de la batterie
Écouteurs 105 mAh

Boîtier de chargement 780 mAh

Dimensions extérieures
(largeur × hauteur  
× profondeur)

Écouteurs Environ 35 × 23 × 19 mm  
(un écouteur sans embout d’écouteur) 

Boîtier de chargement Environ 88 × 42 × 38 mm (fermé)

Adaptateur USB PlayStation Link Environ 48 × 16 × 8 mm

Poids

Écouteurs Environ 6,1 g × 2 (avec les embouts d’écouteur (M)) 

Boîtier de chargement Environ 71 g 

Adaptateur USB PlayStation Link Environ 4 g

Système de 
communication

PlayStation Link (2,4 GHz), Bluetooth®

Température de 
fonctionnement

5 °C à 35 °C

Logiciel du système et du périphérique
• Le logiciel de périphérique du produit vous est concédé sous une licence dont les 

termes constituent un Contrat de Licence Utilisateur Final distinct. 
Pour de plus amples informations, rendez-vous sur playstation.com/legal/product-ssla/.

• Installez toujours la dernière version du logiciel système de votre console PlayStation®5, 
ainsi que du logiciel de ce produit.

Garantie
Ce produit bénéficie d’une garantie du fabricant de 12 mois à compter de la date d’achat 
fournie par Sony Interactive Entertainment Europe Limited, entreprise sise au 10 Great 
Marlborough Street, London, W1F 7LP, United Kingdom. Veuillez consulter la garantie 
fournie dans l’emballage de la PS5® pour plus de détails ou visitez la page :  
https://www.playstation.com/legal/warranties/accessories/

Salute e sicurezza
Prima di utilizzare il prodotto e/o gli accessori, leggere attentamente il presente 
manuale e gli eventuali manuali dei dispositivi hardware compatibili. Conservare le 
istruzioni per utilizzo futuro. I genitori o i tutori dei bambini devono leggere questo 
manuale per un utilizzo sicuro.

Rispettare tutte le avvertenze, le precauzioni e le istruzioni.

AVVERTENZA
ONDE RADIO 
Osservare tutti i segnali e le istruzioni che richiedono lo spegnimento di un dispositivo 
elettrico o di un prodotto radio nelle aree designate, come stazioni di rifornimento/
distributori di benzina, ospedali, zone di detonazione, ambienti potenzialmente 
esplosivi o velivoli.

MAGNETI E DISPOSITIVI
Questo prodotto è dotato di magneti che possono interferire con pacemaker, 
defibrillatori, valvole shunt programmabili o altri dispositivi medici. Non collocare 
questo prodotto in prossimità di tali dispositivi medici o di persone che li utilizzano.  
Se si utilizzano tali dispositivi medici, consultare il proprio medico prima di utilizzare 
questo prodotto.

LIVELLO DEL VOLUME

AVVERTENZA Per evitare possibili danni all’udito, non ascoltare ad alti livelli di 
volume per periodi di tempo prolungati.

L’uso del prodotto ad alto volume può causare la perdita permanente dell’udito. 
Impostare il volume a un livello sicuro. Con l’andare del tempo, un volume sempre più 
alto potrebbe essere percepito come normale, ma potrebbe comunque provocare 
danni all’udito. Se si accusano fischi o fastidi alle orecchie o si hanno difficoltà nel 
sentire le conversazioni, arrestare l’ascolto e sottoporsi a un controllo dell’udito. Più 
elevato è il volume, più rapido potrebbe essere il suo effetto sull’udito.  
Per proteggere l’udito:

 –  Limitare il tempo di utilizzo del prodotto a volume elevato.

 – Evitare di alzare il volume per coprire i rumori circostanti.

 – Abbassare il volume se si ha difficoltà a sentire parlare le persone vicine.

BATTERIA AGLI IONI DI LITIO
Non manipolare batterie a ioni di litio danneggiate o che presentano perdite. 
In caso di contatto con pelle, occhi o vestiti, risciacquare immediatamente la zona 
interessata con acqua fresca e consultare il medico. In caso di uso improprio, la batteria 
utilizzata nel dispositivo potrebbe presentare rischio di combustione o di lesione da 
agenti chimici. Non lasciare la batteria in carica per un periodo di tempo prolungato 
quando il prodotto non è in uso.

LESIONI AI BAMBINI PICCOLI 
RISCHIO DI SOFFOCAMENTO: pezzi piccoli. Tenere il prodotto e gli accessori fuori dalla 
portata dei bambini.

Le parti più piccole potrebbero venire ingerite o i cavi potrebbero attorcigliarsi attorno 
al corpo, provocando lesioni.

FASTIDIO ALLA PELLE
Se si ritiene che il prodotto stia irritando la pelle, interromperne immediatamente 
l’utilizzo.

NON SMONTARE NÉ APPORTARE MAI ALCUNA MODIFICA AL PRODOTTO  
O AGLI ACCESSORI
Ciò potrebbe comportare un rischio di incendio, scossa elettrica o lesioni.

Precauzioni
Fare delle pause
In caso di fastidio durante l’utilizzo del prodotto, interromperne immediatamente 
l’utilizzo. Se i sintomi persistono, consultare un medico. 

Scosse elettrostatiche
Quando il prodotto viene utilizzato in ambienti particolarmente asciutti,  
potrebbe essere rilevata una leggera e rapida scossa (elettrostatica) alle orecchie.  
La scossa è dovuta a un accumulo di energia elettrostatica nel corpo e non a un 
malfunzionamento del prodotto.

Configurazione e maneggiamento
• Non utilizzare il prodotto mentre si va in bicicletta, si guida o si è impegnati in altre 

attività in cui occorre prestare la massima attenzione. Un tale utilizzo potrebbe causare 
un incidente.

• Assicurarsi sempre che il prodotto, gli accessori e i relativi connettori siano privi  
di liquidi, polvere in eccesso e piccole particelle.

• Non esporre il prodotto, gli accessori o la batteria a temperature estreme durante  
il funzionamento, il trasporto o la conservazione.

• Non esporre il prodotto o gli accessori alla luce diretta del sole per periodi prolungati 
(ad esempio in auto in estate).

• Non toccare i connettori né inserire alcunché nel prodotto.
• Non utilizzare i cavi o i connettori se sono danneggiati o modificati.
• Non appoggiare oggetti pesanti sul prodotto, sugli accessori o sui cavi, non lanciare  

o lasciar cadere il prodotto, né esporlo a forti urti.

Uso e maneggiamento
Cura e pulizia 
Effettuare la pulizia con un panno morbido e asciutto. Non utilizzare solventi, benzine o 
alcool. Evitare di utilizzare salviette, panni con agenti chimici e altri prodotti che 
contengono tali sostanze.

Riciclaggio del prodotto al termine del ciclo di 
vita
Il prodotto è realizzato con plastica, metalli e una batteria agli ioni di litio. 
Seguire le normative locali per lo smaltimento dei prodotti. 

 

Uno di questi simboli, presenti su prodotti elettronici, relative confezioni o batterie, 
indica che il prodotto elettronico o le batterie non devono essere smaltiti come un 
normale rifiuto domestico nell’Unione europea, nel Regno Unito, in Turchia e in altri 
paesi nei quali è disponibile un sistema di raccolta differenziata dei rifiuti. Per 
garantire il trattamento corretto, smaltire i rifiuti attraverso una struttura di raccolta 
autorizzata conformemente alle leggi o alle normative in vigore. Apparecchi elettrici 
e batterie possono essere smaltiti gratuitamente anche presso i rivenditori con 
l’acquisto di un nuovo prodotto dello stesso tipo. 

Inoltre, all’interno del Regno Unito e dei paesi dell’Unione europea alcuni punti 
vendita più grandi possono provvedere allo smaltimento di apparecchi elettronici 
gratuitamente. Consultare il proprio rivenditore locale per maggiori informazioni 
sulla disponibilità del servizio per il prodotto che si intende smaltire.  
In questo modo, è possibile preservare le risorse naturali e migliorare gli standard  
di protezione dell’ambiente per quanto riguarda il trattamento e lo smaltimento  
di rifiuti elettrici. Questo simbolo può essere usato sulle batterie insieme ad altri 
simboli chimici. 

Il simbolo chimico del piombo (Pb) è apposto se le batterie contengono più dello 
0,004% di piombo. Questo prodotto contiene una batteria incorporata che, per 
motivi di sicurezza, prestazioni o integrità dei dati, non può essere rimossa. La 
sostituzione della batteria, normalmente non richiesta nel ciclo di vita del prodotto, 
deve essere eseguita solo da personale di assistenza qualificato. Per un corretto 
smaltimento della batteria, il prodotto va trattato come rifiuto elettrico.

Informazioni sulla conformità

Questo prodotto è stato realizzato da o per conto di Sony Interactive Entertainment 
Inc., 1-7-1 Konan Minato-ku Tokyo, 108-0075 Japan.

Importati in Europa e distribuiti (tranne che nel Regno Unito) da Sony Interactive 
Entertainment Deutschland GmbH / Sony Interactive Entertainment Polska Sp.  
Z. o.o. / Sony Interactive Entertainment Italia S.p.A. / Sony Interactive Entertainment 
Benelux B.V. / Sony Interactive Entertainment France S.A. / Sony Interactive 
Entertainment España S.A. - Zeughofstrasse 1, 10997 Berlin, Germania. 

Le domande relative alla conformità del prodotto nell’Unione Europea devono 
essere inviate al rappresentante autorizzato del produttore, Sony Belgium, 
bijkantoor van Sony Europe B.V., Da Vincilaan 7-D1, 1930 Zaventem, Belgio.

Per i clienti di Unione europea, Regno Unito e Turchia 
“Dichiarazione informale di conformità” alla Direttiva RE
Con la presente, Sony Interactive Entertainment Inc. dichiara che questo prodotto  
è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e ad altre disposizioni pertinenti della direttiva 
2014/53/UE.  
Per ulteriori dettagli, visitare il seguente URL: https://compliance.sony.eu  
Le frequenze utilizzate dalla funzione di collegamento in rete wireless di questo 
prodotto sono 2,4 GHz (Bluetooth® e proprietario). Banda di frequenza wireless  
e potenza di uscita massima: 
- Bluetooth® 2,4 GHz: inferiore a 10 mW. (Solo CFI-ZWE1)
- Proprietario 2,4 GHz: inferiore a 10 mW.

Caratteristiche tecniche
Design e caratteristiche tecniche sono soggetti a modifica senza preavviso. 

Tensione in entrata

Auricolari 5 V  a 250 mA (per auricolare) 

Custodia di ricarica 5 V  2,0 A

Adattatore USB PlayStation Link™ 5 V  0,1 A

Tipo di batteria Batteria a ioni di litio incorporata

Voltaggio batteria
Auricolari 3,85 V 

Custodia di ricarica 3,85 V 

Capacità della batteria
Auricolari 105 mAh

Custodia di ricarica 780 mAh

Dimensioni esterne
(larghezza × altezza  
× profondità)

Auricolari Circa 35 × 23 × 19 mm  
(auricolare singolo, senza copriauricolare) 

Custodia di ricarica Circa 88 × 42 × 38 mm (chiusa)

Adattatore USB PlayStation Link Circa 48 × 16 × 8 mm

Peso

Auricolari Circa 6,1 g × 2 (inclusi i copriauricolari (M)) 

Custodia di ricarica Circa 71 g 

Adattatore USB PlayStation Link Circa 4 g

Sistema di 
comunicazione

PlayStation Link (2,4 GHz), Bluetooth®

Temperatura d’esercizio Da 5 °C a 35 °C

Software di sistema e del dispositivo
• Il software dispositivo di questo prodotto viene concesso in licenza secondo  

i termini di un contratto di licenza dedicato all’utente finale. 
Per ulteriori informazioni, visitare la pagina playstation.com/legal/product-ssla/.

• Aggiornare sempre il software di sistema della console PlayStation®5 e il software 
dispositivo di questo prodotto alla versione più recente.

Garanzia
Questo prodotto è coperto per 12 mesi dalla data di acquisto dalla garanzia  
del produttore fornita da Sony Interactive Entertainment Europe Limited,  
10 Great Marlborough Street, Londra, W1F 7LP, Regno Unito. Per ulteriori informazioni, 
consultare la garanzia fornita nella confezione di PS5® o visitare il sito Web:  
https://www.playstation.com/legal/warranties/accessories/

Gesundheit und Sicherheit
Lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung sowie die Bedienungsanleitungen 
kompatibler Hardware vor der Verwendung des Produkts und/oder des Zubehörs 
sorgfältig durch. Bewahren Sie die Anweisungen als Referenz auf. Eltern bzw. 
Erziehungsberechtigte von Kindern sollten diese Bedienungsanleitung lesen,  
um eine sichere Verwendung zu gewährleisten.

Beachten Sie alle Warnhinweise, Vorsichtsmaßnahmen und Anweisungen.

WARNUNG
FUNKWELLEN
Beachten Sie alle Warnhinweise und Anweisungen, die das Abschalten eines 
elektrischen Geräts oder Funkradiogeräts in ausgewiesenen Bereichen wie 
Tankstellen, Krankenhäusern, Sprenggebieten, explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen 
oder Flugzeugen erfordern.

MAGNETE UND GERÄTE
Dieses Produkt verfügt über Magnete, die Herzschrittmacher, Defibrillatoren und 
programmierbare Shunt-Ventile oder andere medizinische Geräte stören können. 
Stellen Sie dieses Produkt nicht in der Nähe solcher medizinischer Geräte oder von 
Personen auf, die solche medizinischen Geräte verwenden. Wenden Sie sich vor  
der Verwendung dieses Produkts an Ihren Arzt, wenn Sie solche medizinischen 
Geräte verwenden.

LAUTSTÄRKE

WARNUNG Um mögliche Gehörschäden zu vermeiden, verwenden Sie das 
Gerät nicht über einen längeren Zeitraum hinweg bei voller Lautstärke.

Die Verwendung des Produkts mit hoher Lautstärke kann zu dauerhaftem 
Gehörverlust führen. Stellen Sie die Lautstärke auf ein sicheres Level ein. Laute 
Geräusche können sich im Laufe der Zeit normal anhören, schädigen dabei jedoch 
Ihr Gehör. Falls Sie ein Klingeln oder Schmerzen in Ihren Ohren bemerken oder 
Stimmen nur noch gedämpft wahrnehmen, lassen Sie Ihr Gehör umgehend 
überprüfen. Je höher die Lautstärke, desto schneller kann Ihr Gehör geschädigt 
werden. 
So schützen Sie Ihr Gehör:

 –  Beschränken Sie die Zeit, in der Sie das Produkt bei hoher Lautstärke benutzen.

 – Vermeiden Sie es, die Lautstärke zu erhöhen, um laute  
Außengeräusche auszublenden.

 – Senken Sie die Lautstärke, falls Sie Gespräche in Ihrer Nähe nicht mehr hören.

LITHIUM-IONEN-AKKU
Fassen Sie keine beschädigten oder auslaufenden Lithium-Ionen-Akkus an. 
Gelangen Materialien auf die Haut, in die Augen oder auf Kleidung, spülen Sie die 
betroffene Stelle sofort mit Wasser und konsultieren Sie Ihren Arzt. Der in diesem 
Gerät verwendete Akku kann bei falschem Gebrauch zu Bränden oder chemischen 
Verätzungen führen. Der Akku darf nach der vollständigen Aufladung nicht mit der 
Ladequelle verbunden bleiben, wenn das Produkt nicht verwendet wird.

VERLETZUNGEN VON KLEINKINDERN
ERSTICKUNGSGEFAHR – Kleinteile. Bewahren Sie das Produkt und das Zubehör 
außerhalb der Reichweite von Kleinkindern auf. 
Kleinkinder können Kleinteile verschlucken oder sich in den Kabeln verheddern,  
was zu Verletzungen führen kann.

BESCHWERDEN AUF DER HAUT
Wenn Sie das Gefühl haben, dass das Produkt Hautreizungen verursacht, stellen Sie 
die Verwendung sofort ein.

ZERLEGEN ODER MODIFIZIEREN SIE DAS PRODUKT ODER DAS ZUBEHÖR 
AUF KEINEN FALL
Es besteht Brandgefahr, die Gefahr eines elektrischen Schlags und 
Verletzungsgefahr.



Hinweise
Einlegen von Pausen
Wenn Sie bei der Verwendung des Produkts Unwohlsein verspüren, stellen Sie die 
Verwendung sofort ein. Wenn die Symptome weiterhin bestehen, suchen Sie bitte 
einen Arzt auf.

Statische Entladung
Beim Verwenden des Produkts bei sehr trockener Luft entsteht manchmal eine 
statische Entladung an den Ohren. Der Grund dafür liegt in der statischen Elektrizität, 
die sich im Körper ansammelt. Die Entladung stellt keine Fehlfunktion des Produkts dar.

Einrichtung und Handhabung
• Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht beim Radfahren, beim Lenken eines Fahrzeugs 

oder bei anderen Aktivitäten, bei denen Ihre volle Aufmerksamkeit erforderlich ist. 
Dies kann einen Unfall zur Folge haben.

• Sorgen Sie dafür, dass das Produkt, das Zubehör und die Stecker stets trocken, 
staubfrei und sauber sind.

• Setzen Sie das Produkt, das Zubehör oder den Akku während des Betriebs, 
Transports oder der Lagerung keinen extrem hohen oder niedrigen  
Temperaturen aus.

• Setzen Sie das Produkt oder das Zubehör nicht für längere Zeit direktem 
Sonnenlicht aus (z. B. im Auto im Sommer).

• Berühren Sie die Stecker nicht und führen Sie keine Fremdkörper in das Produkt ein.
• Verwenden Sie die Kabel und die Stecker nicht, wenn sie beschädigt sind oder 

modifiziert wurden.
• Stellen Sie keine schweren Gegenstände auf das Produkt, das Zubehör oder die 

Kabel, werfen Sie es nicht, lassen Sie es nicht fallen und setzen Sie es keiner starken 
physischen Belastung aus.

Umgang mit dem Gerät
Pflege und Reinigung
Wischen Sie das Gehäuse mit einem weichen, trockenen Tuch ab. Verwenden Sie 
keine Verdünner, Benzin oder Alkohol. Verwenden Sie keine Feuchttücher, 
chemischen Tücher und anderen Produkte, die ähnliche Stoffe enthalten.

Produktrecycling am Ende der Lebensdauer
Das Produkt besteht aus Kunststoff, Metallen und einem Lithium-Ionen-Akku.  
Befolgen Sie bei der Entsorgung der Produkte die örtlichen Vorschriften.

 

Diese Symbole auf unseren Elektroprodukten, Akkus oder deren Verpackungen 
weisen darauf hin, dass das entsprechende Elektroprodukt bzw. der Akku in der EU, 
dem Vereinigten Königreich, der Türkei oder anderen Ländern mit gesonderten 
Abfallsammlungssystemen nicht als Haushaltsmüll entsorgt werden darf. Um die 
ordnungsgemäße Abfallbehandlung sicherzustellen, entsorgen Sie sie bitte gemäß 
den örtlichen Gesetzen und Verordnungen über eine autorisierte Sammelstelle.  
Zu entsorgende Elektroprodukte und Akkus können möglicherweise auch  
kostenlos bei Händlern entsorgt werden, wenn ein neues Produkt der gleichen Art 
gekauft wird.

Im Vereinigten Königreich und in EU-Ländern akzeptieren außerdem viele Händler 
kostenlos kleine Elektroprodukte zur Entsorgung. Bitte fragen Sie Ihren Händler vor 
Ort, ob dieser Service für die Produkte verfügbar ist, die Sie entsorgen möchten. 
Dadurch tragen Sie zur Erhaltung der natürlichen Ressourcen und zur Förderung 
des Umweltschutzes bei der Behandlung und Entsorgung von Elektromüll bei.
Dieses Symbol ist in Kombination mit chemischen Symbolen auf Akkus zu finden.

Das chemische Symbol für Blei (Pb) wird zu sehen sein, wenn der Akku mehr als 
0,004 % Blei enthält. Dieses Produkt enthält einen Akku der aus Gründen der 
Sicherheit, der Leistung oder der Datensicherheit dauerhaft eingebaut ist. Während 
der Lebensdauer des Produkts muss der Akku normalerweise nicht ausgetauscht 
werden und darf nur von ausgebildetem Service-Personal entfernt werden. Um die 
ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung des Akkus zu gewährleisten, sollte dieses Produkt 
wie Elektromüll entsorgt werden.

Compliance-Informationen

Dieses Produkt wurde von bzw. im Namen von Sony Interactive Entertainment Inc., 
1-7-1 Konan Minato-ku Tokio, 108-0075 Japan, hergestellt.

Importiert nach und verteilt in Europa (außer Vereinigtes Königreich) von Sony 
Interactive Entertainment Deutschland GmbH / Sony Interactive Entertainment 
Polska Sp. Z. o.o. / Sony Interactive Entertainment Italia S.p.A. / Sony Interactive 
Entertainment Benelux B.V. / Sony Interactive Entertainment France S.A. / Sony 
Interactive Entertainment España S.A. - Zeughofstrasse 1, 10997 Berlin, Deutschland.

Anfragen bezüglich der Produktkonformität in der EU sind an den autorisierten 
Vertreter des Herstellers, Sony Belgium, bijkantoor van Sony Europe B.V.,  
Da Vincilaan 7-D1, 1930 Zaventem, Belgien zu richten.

Für Kunden in der EU, dem Vereinigten Königreich  
und der Türkei 
Konformitätserklärung („DoC“) zur RE-Richtlinie
Hiermit erklärt Sony Interactive Entertainment Inc., dass sich dieses Produkt in 
Übereinstimmung mit den grundlegenden Anforderungen und den übrigen 
einschlägigen Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU befindet. Weitere 
Informationen finden Sie unter der folgenden URL: https://compliance.sony.eu  
Die kabellose Netzwerkfunktion dieses Produkts verwendet das (Bluetooth®- und 
proprietäre) Frequenzband 2,4 GHz. Kabelloses Frequenzband und maximale 
Ausgangsleistung: 
– Bluetooth® 2,4 GHz: weniger als 10 mW. (nur CFI-ZWE1)
– Proprietäres 2,4 GHz: weniger als 10 mW.

Technische Daten
Design und technische Daten können ohne vorherige Ankündigung  
geändert werden.

Eingangsleistung

Ohrhörer 5 V  250 mA (pro Ohrhörer) 

Lade-Case 5 V  2,0 A

PlayStation Link™-USB-Adapter 5 V  0,1 A

Akkutyp Eingebauter Lithium-Ionen-Akku

Akkuspannung
Ohrhörer 3,85 V 

Lade-Case 3,85 V 

Akkukapazität
Ohrhörer 105 mAh

Lade-Case 780 mAh

Äußere Abmessungen
(Breite × Höhe × Tiefe)

Ohrhörer Ca. 35 × 23 × 19 mm  
(einzelner Ohrhörer, ohne Ohrhöreraufsatz) 

Lade-Case Ca. 88 × 42 × 38 mm (geschlossen)

PlayStation Link-USB-Adapter Ca. 48 × 16 × 8 mm

Gewicht

Ohrhörer Ca. 6,1 g × 2 (einschließlich Ohrhöreraufsatz (M)) 

Lade-Case Ca. 71 g  

PlayStation Link-USB-Adapter Ca. 4 g

Kommunikationssystem PlayStation Link (2,4 GHz), Bluetooth®

Betriebstemperatur 5 °C bis 35 °C

System- und Gerätesoftware
• Die Gerätesoftware dieses Produkts wird Ihnen gemäß den Bedingungen einer 

gesonderten Endbenutzer-Lizenzvereinbarung unter Lizenz zur Verfügung gestellt. 
Weitere Informationen finden Sie unter playstation.com/legal/product-ssla/.

• Aktualisieren Sie die Systemsoftware Ihrer PlayStation®5-Konsole und die 
Gerätesoftware dieses Produkts immer auf die neueste Version.

Garantie
Dieses Produkt unterliegt ab dem Kaufzeitpunkt 12 Monate lang der Herstellergarantie 
von Sony Interactive Entertainment Europe Limited, 10 Great Marlborough Street, 
London, W1F 7LP, Vereinigtes Königreich. Weitere Informationen finden Sie in der 
Garantie, die der PS5® beiliegt, oder unter  
https://www.playstation.com/legal/warranties/accessories/

Salud y seguridad
Antes de usar el producto o los accesorios, lee con atención este manual  
y el de cualquier hardware compatible. Conserva el manual para futuras consultas. 
El padre, la madre o el tutor legal debe leer este manual para garantizar que  
el dispositivo se usa de forma segura.

Sigue todas las advertencias, precauciones e instrucciones.

ADVERTENCIA
ONDAS RADIOFÓNICAS 
Sigue todas las señales e instrucciones que obliguen a apagar los dispositivos 
eléctricos o productos de radio en determinadas zonas, como gasolineras o 
estaciones de carga, hospitales, zonas de detonación, atmósferas potencialmente 
explosivas o aviones.

IMANES Y DISPOSITIVOS
Este producto cuenta con imanes que pueden interferir con los marcapasos,  
los desfibriladores, las válvulas de derivación programables u otros dispositivos 
médicos. No coloques este producto cerca de estos dispositivos médicos  
o de personas que los usen. Si utilizas alguno, consulta a tu médico antes  
de usar este producto.

NIVEL DE VOLUMEN

ADVERTENCIA Para evitar posibles lesiones en el oído, no utilice los auriculares 
con el nivel de volumen alto durante largos períodos de tiempo.

Podría producirse una pérdida de capacidad auditiva permanente si el producto se usa 
a un volumen demasiado alto. Ajusta el volumen a un nivel seguro. Con el tiempo, un 
volumen cada vez mayor podría empezar a parecerte normal, pero estar en realidad 
perjudicando tu audición. Si escuchas pitidos, sientes malestar en los oídos o no 
escuchas bien a la gente, deja de usar el producto y consulta a un experto en 
problemas auditivos. Cuanto más alto sea el volumen, antes podría verse afectada tu 
capacidad auditiva.  
Para proteger tu audición:

 – Limita el tiempo de uso de este producto a un volumen elevado.

 – Evita subir el volumen para bloquear los ruidos externos.

 – Baja el volumen si no eres capaz de escuchar a la gente que se encuentra cerca.

BATERÍA DE IONES DE LITIO
No manipules baterías de iones de litio dañadas o con fugas de líquido. Si el material 
entra en contacto con la piel, los ojos o la ropa, limpia rápidamente la zona afectada 
con agua abundante y consulta a tu médico. La batería de este dispositivo podría 
causar incendios o quemaduras químicas si se utiliza de forma inadecuada.  
No dejes la batería cargando durante un periodo de tiempo prolongado cuando no 
vayas a utilizar el producto.

LESIONES DE NIÑOS PEQUEÑOS
RIESGO DE ASFIXIA: piezas pequeñas. Mantén el producto y sus accesorios fuera del 
alcance de los niños.

Estos podrían tragarse componentes pequeños o enrollarse con los cables, lo que 
podría provocar lesiones.

MOLESTIAS EN LA PIEL
Si notas que el producto te irrita la piel, deja de usarlo inmediatamente.

NUNCA DESMONTES NI MODIFIQUES EL PRODUCTO NI SUS ACCESORIOS
Existe el riesgo de incendio, descarga eléctrica o lesión.

Precauciones
Tomar descansos
Si sientes molestias al usar el producto, deja de usarlo inmediatamente.  
Si los síntomas persisten, consulta a tu médico. 

Electricidad estática
Al usar el producto en un entorno particularmente seco, es posible que se produzca 
una breve descarga inofensiva (de electricidad estática) al contacto con las orejas.  
Es producto de la acumulación de electricidad estática en el cuerpo y no un error de 
funcionamiento del producto.

Configuración y manejo
• No utilices el producto mientras practicas ciclismo, conduces o participas  

en otra actividad que requiera la máxima atención. Se podría producir un accidente  
en caso de hacerlo.

• Asegúrate en todo momento de que el producto, los accesorios y sus conectores están 
libres de líquidos o un exceso de polvo y partículas pequeñas.

• Durante el funcionamiento, el transporte o el almacenamiento, no expongas  
el producto, los accesorios ni la batería a temperaturas extremadamente elevadas  
o bajas.

• No dejes expuestos el producto o sus accesorios a la luz directa del sol durante 
periodos largos (como en un coche durante el verano).

• No toques los conectores ni insertes ningún objeto en el producto.
• No utilices los cables ni los conectores si están dañados o han sido modificados.
• No coloques objetos pesados sobre el producto, los accesorios o los cables, no tires ni 

dejes caer el producto ni tampoco lo expongas a impactos físicos.

Utilización y manejo
Cuidado y limpieza 
Usa un paño suave y seco. No uses disolvente, bencina ni alcohol. Evita el uso  
de toallitas, trapos tratados con productos químicos y otros productos que contengan 
dichas sustancias.

Reciclaje al final de la vida útil del producto
El producto se compone de plásticos, metales y una batería de iones de litio. 
Sigue las normativas locales cuando deseches los productos. 

 

Si aparece alguno de estos símbolos en cualquiera de nuestros productos eléctricos, en 
la batería o en su embalaje, indica que en la Unión Europea, Reino Unido, Turquía o en 
cualquier otro país con sistema de separación de residuos, el producto eléctrico o la 
batería no deben desecharse del mismo modo que los residuos domésticos. Para 
garantizar un tratamiento correcto de los residuos, deséchelos de acuerdo con las leyes 
o requisitos locales aplicables. Los desechos de productos eléctricos y baterías también 
pueden dejarse de forma gratuita en los distribuidores a la hora de comprar nuevos 
productos que sean del mismo tipo. 

Además, en Reino Unido y los países de la Unión Europea, los distribuidores más 
importantes pueden aceptar los desechos de pequeños productos electrónicos de 
forma gratuita. Pregunte a su distribuidor local sobre si este servicio se encuentra 
disponible para los productos que desea desechar. De este modo ayudará a conservar 
los recursos naturales y a mejorar los estándares de protección medioambiental en el 
tratamiento y eliminación de residuos eléctricos. Este símbolo puede aparecer en las 
baterías junto a otros símbolos de productos químicos adicionales.

El símbolo químico del plomo (Pb) aparecerá si la batería contiene más de un 0,004 % 
de plomo. Este producto contiene una batería integrada por razones de seguridad, 
rendimiento e integridad de datos. No es necesario reemplazar esta batería durante la 
vida útil del producto. Solo deberá ser retirada por personal cualificado. Para garantizar 
un tratamiento correcto a la hora de deshacerse de la batería, deséchela como residuo 
eléctrico.

Información de cumplimiento

Este producto ha sido fabricado por o para Sony Interactive Entertainment Inc.,  
1-7-1 Konan Minato-ku, Tokio, 108-0075, Japón.

Importador y distribuidor (excepto en el Reino Unido): Sony Interactive Entertainment 
Deutschland GmbH / Sony Interactive Entertainment Polska Sp. Z. o.o. / Sony 
Interactive Entertainment Italia S.p.A. / Sony Interactive Entertainment Benelux B.V. / 
Sony Interactive Entertainment France S.A. / Sony Interactive Entertainment España S.A. 
- Zeughofstrasse 1, 10997 Berlin, Germany. Sony Interactive Entertainment Ireland 
Limited, 2nd Floor, 2/3 Rogers Lane, Dublin 2, Ireland.

Las consultas acerca de la conformidad del producto en la UE deberán enviarse al 
representante autorizado del fabricante, Sony Belgium, bijkantoor van Sony Europe 
B.V., Da Vincilaan 7-D1, 1930 Zaventem, Bélgica.

Para clientes de la Unión Europea, Reino Unido y Turquía  
Comunicado “Informal DoC” de la Directiva RE
Por medio de la presente, Sony Interactive Entertainment Inc. declara que este  
producto cumple con los requisitos esenciales y cualesquiera otras disposiciones 
aplicables o exigibles de la Directiva 2014/53/UE. Para obtener más información, 
consulte la siguiente URL: https://compliance.sony.eu  
Las frecuencias usadas por la función de red inalámbrica de este producto se 
encuentran en el rango de 2,4 GHz (Bluetooth® y patentada). Banda de frecuencia 
inalámbrica y potencia máxima de salida: 
– Bluetooth® 2,4 GHz: menos de 10 mW. (Solo CFI-ZWE1)
– Patentada 2,4 GHz: menos de 10 mW.

Especificaciones
El diseño y las características técnicas están sujetos a cambios sin previo aviso. 

Potencia de entrada

Auriculares de botón 5 V  250 mA (por auricular de botón) 

Estuche de recarga 5 V  2,0 A

Adaptador USB PlayStation Link™ 5V  0,1 A

Tipo de batería Batería de iones de litio integrada

Voltaje de la batería
Auriculares de botón 3,85 V 

Estuche de recarga 3,85 V 

Capacidad de la batería
Auriculares de botón 105 mAh

Estuche de recarga 780 mAh

Dimensiones externas
(An. × Al. × Pr.)

Auriculares de botón Aprox. 35 × 23 × 19 mm  
(cada auricular de botón sin tapón) 

Estuche de recarga Aprox. 88 × 42 × 38 mm (cerrado)

Adaptador USB PlayStation Link Aprox. 48 × 16 × 8 mm

Peso

Auriculares de botón Aprox. 6,1 g × 2  

(con tapones de auriculares de botón (M))

Estuche de recarga Aprox. 71 g

Adaptador USB PlayStation Link Aprox. 4 g

Sistema de conexión PlayStation Link (2,4 GHz), Bluetooth®

Temperatura de 
funcionamiento

De 5 °C a 35 °C

Software del sistema y del dispositivo
• El software de dispositivo del producto tiene licencia según los términos de un contrato 

de licencia de usuario final independiente. 
Para saber más, visita playstation.com/legal/product-ssla/.

• Mantén siempre actualizado el software del sistema de tu consola PlayStation®5  
y el software de dispositivo del producto con la versión más reciente.

Garantía
Este producto incluye una garantía de 12 meses a partir de la fecha de compra.  
La garantía es responsabilidad de Sony Interactive Entertainment Europe Limited,  
10 Great Marlborough Street, Londres, W1F 7LP (Reino Unido). Consulta toda la 
información en la garantía incluida en el paquete de la PS5® o visita:  
https://www.playstation.com/legal/warranties/accessories/

Gezondheid en veiligheid
Lees voordat je dit product en/of deze accessoires gebruikt deze gebruiksaanwijzing 
en eventuele handleidingen voor compatibele hardware aandachtig door.  
Bewaar de instructies voor toekomstig gebruik. Ouders of verzorgers van kinderen 
moeten deze handleiding lezen voor veilig gebruik.

Neem alle waarschuwingen, voorzorgsmaatregelen en instructies in acht.

WAARSCHUWING
RADIOGOLVEN 
Houd rekening met eventuele meldingen en instructies die vereisen dat een elektrisch 
apparaat of radiografisch product op de aangegeven plaatsen wordt uitgeschakeld, 
zoals tankstations, ziekenhuizen, terreinen met explosieven, potentieel explosieve 
omgevingen of vliegtuigen.

MAGNETEN EN APPARATEN
Dit product bevat magneten die invloed kunnen hebben op pacemakers, 
defibrillatoren, programmeerbare shuntkleppen en andere medische apparaten.  
Plaats dit product niet in de buurt van dergelijke medische apparaten of personen  
die deze medische apparaten gebruiken. Raadpleeg uw arts voordat u dit product 
gebruikt als u dergelijke medische apparaten gebruikt.

VOLUMENIVEAU

WAARSCHUWING Om gehoorschade te voorkomen, mag u nooit gedurende  
een lange periode naar geluiden met een hoog volume luisteren.

Als je het product op hoog volume gebruikt, kan er permanente gehoorbeschadiging 
optreden. Stel het volume op een veilig niveau in. Hoewel steeds harder geluid na 
verloop van tijd normaal kan klinken, kan dit nog steeds schadelijk zijn voor je gehoor. 
Als je gedempte klanken of gesuis in je oren hoort of enig ongemak in je oren voelt, 
stop dan met luisteren en laat je gehoor controleren. Hoe harder het volume, hoe 
sneller je gehoor beschadigd kan raken.  
Doe het volgende om uw gehoor te beschermen:

 – Gebruik je product zo min mogelijk op een hoog volume.

 – Zet het volume niet hoger vanwege een lawaaierige omgeving.

 – Zet het volume lager als u mensen vlakbij u niet goed kunt verstaan.

LITHIUM-IONBATTERIJ
Vermijd contact met beschadigde of lekkende lithium-ionbatterijen. 
Als het materiaal in aanraking komt met de huid, ogen of kleding, spoel het 
desbetreffende gebied dan direct af met schoon water en raadpleeg je arts. 
De batterij die in dit apparaat wordt gebruikt, kan bij verkeerd handelen een brand  
of chemische brandwonden veroorzaken. Laat de batterij niet gedurende lange tijd 
opladen als het product niet in gebruik is.

VERWONDINGEN BIJ JONGE KINDEREN 
VERSTIKKINGSGEVAAR – kleine onderdelen. Houd het product en de accessoires  
buiten het bereik van jonge kinderen.

Jonge kinderen kunnen kleine onderdelen inslikken of verstrikt raken in kabels,  
wat letsel kan veroorzaken.

IRRITATIE VAN DE HUID 
Als je het gevoel hebt dat het product je huid irriteert, stop dan onmiddellijk 
met het gebruik.

HAAL HET PRODUCT OF DE ACCESSOIRES NOOIT UIT ELKAAR EN VOER  
ER GEEN AANPASSINGEN AAN UIT
Dit leidt tot risico op brand, elektrische schokken of letsel.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen
Pauzes nemen
Als je ongemak ervaart tijdens het gebruik van het product, stop dan onmiddellijk  
met het gebruik. Raadpleeg een arts als je last blijft houden. 

Statische schok
Wanneer je het product gebruikt in omgevingen met zeer droge lucht, voel  
je soms mogelijk een kleine (statische) schok op je oren. Dit is het gevolg van  
statische elektriciteit die wordt opgebouwd in het lichaam. Er is dus geen probleem 
met je product.

Instellen en hanteren
• Gebruik het product niet tijdens het fietsen, rijden of een andere activiteit waarbij  

je volledig aandacht is vereist. Dit kan ongelukken veroorzaken.
• Zorg er altijd voor dat het product, de accessoires en de aansluitingen vrij zijn van 

vloeistof, overmatig stof en kleine deeltjes.
• Stel het product, de accessoires of de batterij niet bloot aan extreem hoge of lage 

temperaturen bij gebruik, vervoer en opslag.
• Laat het product of de accessoires niet langdurig in direct zonlicht liggen  

(bijvoorbeeld’s zomers in een auto).
• Raak de aansluitingen niet aan en steek geen vreemde voorwerpen in het product.
• Gebruik de kabels en aansluitingen niet als ze beschadigd of aangepast zijn.
• Zet geen zware voorwerpen op het product, de accessoires of de kabels, gooi niet met 

het product, laat het niet vallen en stel het niet bloot aan harde schokken.

Gebruik en behandeling
Verzorging en reiniging 
Afvegen met een zachte, droge doek. Breng er geen verdunner, benzine of alcohol  
op aan. Gebruik geen schoonmaakdoekjes met chemische middelen en andere 
producten die dergelijke stoffen bevatten.

Recycling van het product aan het einde van  
de levensduur
Het product is gemaakt van plastic en metaal en bevat een lithium-ionbatterij.  
Houd u aan de lokale voorschriften bij het afvoeren van de producten.

 

Als je een van deze symbolen ziet op onze elektrische producten, batterijen of 
verpakkingen, betekent dit dat je het product of de batterij niet bij het huisafval mag 
gooien in de EU, het Verenigd Koninkrijk, Turkije of andere landen waar alternatieve 
afvalverzamelmogelijkheden worden aangeboden. Om ervoor te zorgen dat ze op de 
juiste manier worden verwerkt, dient u deze in te leveren bij een geautoriseerd 
inleverpunt, in overeenstemming met de relevante wetten of eisen. Elektronische 
producten of batterijen kunnen mogelijk ook zonder extra kosten bij winkels worden 
ingeleverd bij aankoop van een nieuw vergelijkbaar product. 

Grote winkelketens binnen de EU en het Verenigd Koninkrijk accepteren vaak ook kleine 
elektronische producten zonder extra kosten. Vraag bij een winkel in de buurt of dit 
mogelijk is voor de producten die u wilt inleveren. Als u dit doet, helpt u de natuurlijke 
hulpbronnen te behouden en de standaard van milieubescherming te verbeteren wat 
betreft het verwerken en verwijderen van elektrisch afval. Dit symbool kan in 
combinatie met andere scheikundige symbolen op batterijen worden gebruikt.

Het scheikundige symbool voor lood (Pb) wordt gebruikt als de batterij meer dan 
0,004% lood bevat. Dit product bevat een batterij die is ingebouwd vanwege 
veiligheidsredenen, gegevensbescherming en betere prestaties. Vervang de batterij 
niet tijdens de levensduur van dit product. Alleen hiervoor opgeleid personeel mag de 
batterij verwijderen. Zorg ervoor dat de batterij als klein chemisch afval wordt 
weggegooid voor een juiste verwerking van dit product.

Conformiteitsinformatie

Dit product is geproduceerd door of namens Sony Interactive Entertainment Inc., 
Minato-ku, Tokio, 108-0075 Japan.

In Europa geïmporteerd en gedistribueerd (m.u.v. het Verenigd Koninkrijk) door  
Sony Interactive Entertainment Deutschland GmbH / Sony Interactive Entertainment 
Polska Sp. Z. o.o. / Sony Interactive Entertainment Italia S.p.A. / Sony Interactive 
Entertainment Benelux B.V. / Sony Interactive Entertainment France S.A. / Sony 
Interactive Entertainment España S.A. - Zeughofstrasse 1, 10997 Berlin, Duitsland. 

Vragen met betrekking tot productconformiteit in de EU moeten worden gericht aan de 
geautoriseerde vertegenwoordiger van de fabrikant: Sony Belgium, bijkantoor van Sony 
Europe B.V., Da Vincilaan 7-D1, 1930 Zaventem, België.

Voor klanten in de EU, het Verenigd Koninkrijk en Turkije  
RE-richtlijn “Informal DoC”-verklaring 
Hierbij verklaart Sony Interactive Entertainment Inc. dat dit product in overeenstemming  
is met essentiële eisen en andere relevante bepalingen van richtlijn 2014/53/EU.  
Ga voor meer informatie naar de volgende URL: https://compliance.sony.eu  
De frequentie die wordt gebruikt door de draadloze netwerkfunctie van dit product is 2,4 
GHz (Bluetooth® en eigen). Draadloze frequentieband en maximaal uitgangsvermogen: 
– Bluetooth® 2,4 GHz: minder dan 10 mW. (alleen CFI-ZWE1)
– Eigen 2,4 GHz: minder dan 10 mW.

Technische gegevens
Ontwerp en specificaties kunnen zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving  
worden gewijzigd.

Invoerstroomspanning

Oortjes 5 V  250 mA (per oordopje) 

Oplaadtas 5 V  2,0 A

PlayStation Link™ USB-adapter 5 V  0,1 A

Batterijtype Ingebouwde lithium-ion batterij

Batterijspanning
Oortjes 3,85 V 

Oplaadtas 3,85 V 

Capaciteit batterij
Oortjes 105 mAh

Oplaadtas 780 mAh

Externe afmetingen
(breedte × hoogte  
× diepte)

Oortjes Ca. 35 × 23 × 19 mm (enkel oordopje, zonder oorkussentje) 

Oplaadtas Ca. 88 × 42 × 38 mm (gesloten)

PlayStation Link USB-adapter Ca. 48 × 16 × 8 mm

Massa

Oortjes Ca. 6,1 g × 2 (inclusief oorkussentjes (M)) 

Oplaadtas Ca. 71 g 

PlayStation Link USB-adapter Ca. 4 g

Communicatiesysteem PlayStation Link (2,4 GHz), Bluetooth®

Bedrijfstemperatuur 5 °C tot 35 °C

Systeem- en apparaatsoftware
• De apparaatsoftware van dit product wordt aan jou in licentie gegeven volgens de 

voorwaarden van een afzonderlijke licentieovereenkomst voor eindgebruikers. 
Ga voor meer informatie naar playstation.com/legal/product-ssla/.

• Zorg ervoor dat de systeemsoftware van je PlayStation®5-console en de 
apparaatsoftware van dit product altijd zijn bijgewerkt naar de nieuwste versie.

Garantie
Dit product wordt 12 maanden vanaf de aankoopdatum gedekt door de 
fabrieksgarantie van Sony Interactive Entertainment Europe Limited, gevestigd te  
10 Great Marlborough Street, Londen, W1F 7LP, Verenigd Koninkrijk. Raadpleeg de 
garantie in het PS5®-pakket voor meer informatie of ga naar:  
https://www.playstation.com/legal/warranties/accessories/

“ ”, “PlayStation”, “PS5”, “PlayStation Link” and “PULSE Explore” are  
registered trademarks or trademarks of Sony Interactive Entertainment Inc.

“SONY” and “ ” are registered trademarks or trademarks of  
Sony Group Corporation.

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by  
Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by Sony Interactive Entertainment Inc. 
is under license.

Information about open source software is available at  
doc.dl.playstation.net/doc/ps5-oss/.

Des informations sur le logiciel open source sont disponibles à l’adresse  
doc.dl.playstation.net/doc/ps5-oss/.

Le informazioni sul software open source sono disponibili alla pagina  
doc.dl.playstation.net/doc/ps5-oss/.

Informationen über Open-Source-Software finden  
Sie unter doc.dl.playstation.net/doc/ps5-oss/.

Puede consultar información sobre el software de código abierto en  
doc.dl.playstation.net/doc/ps5-oss/.

Informatie over open source-software is beschikbaar op  
doc.dl.playstation.net/doc/ps5-oss/.

All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners.

Toutes les autres marques commerciales sont la propriété des 
détenteurs respectifs.

Tutti gli altri marchi appartengono ai rispettivi proprietari.

Alle anderen Marken sind Eigentum der jeweiligen Eigentümer.

Todas las demás marcas comerciales pertenecen a sus respectivos propietarios.

Alle andere handelsmerken zijn eigendom van hun respectieve eigenaars.

© 2023 Sony Interactive Entertainment LLC.

Printed in China.


